Illinois law.

Section 3000.245  Occupational Licenses 

a)	Overview of Licensing Procedures.  Applications for Occupational Licenses shall be subject to the following procedures prior to licensing: 

1)	Application; 

2)	Issuance of a temporary  identification badge; 

3)	Investigation of the applicant; 

4)	Action of the Board; and 

5)	Different or additional licensing procedures as required of the applicant by the Board. 

b)	Temporary Identification Badge Requirements 

1)	The temporary identification badge shall: 

A)	Be a white card bearing the name and logo of the Riverboat Gaming Operation; 

B)	Provide space for a photograph with a minimum size of 1" by 1¼"; 

C)	Display applicant's first name and job title; 

D)	Provide a space for a 9-digit number; 

E)	Provide a space for the Administrator's signature; 

F)	Provide spaces for the dates of issuance and expiration of the temporary badge; and 

G)	Provide on the reverse side a line for the employee's last name, signature and date of birth. 

2)	The applicant shall be photographed and fingerprinted. 

3)	A temporary identification badge will not be issued if the Administrator or his or her designated agent has reason to believe the applicant is the subject of a pending investigation or disciplinary action, or is ineligible for licensing pursuant to Section 9(a)(1) or 9(a)(2) of the Act.  If the temporary identification badge is not issued, the applicant is not permitted to work for the Riverboat Gaming Operation until and unless the Board issues a license to the applicant. 

4)	Temporary identification badges are valid for up to one year from the date of the application unless extended by the Administrator.  A temporary identification badge is not transferable and upon resignation or termination of employment, must be returned by the Occupational License applicant to the holder of an Owner's License or to the Board.  If returned to the holder of an Owner's License, the holder must then return the badge to the Board. 

5)	Recission of Temporary Identification Badge 

A)	The Administrator, upon written notification to the applicant and the holder of the Owner's License, shall rescind an applicant's temporary identification badge upon the issuance of a notice of denial. 

B)	Following rescission of an applicant's temporary identification badge, the applicant shall not be permitted to work for the Riverboat Gaming Operation until and unless the Board issues a license to the applicant. 

C)	Following rescission of an applicant's temporary identification badge, the applicant remains entitled to request a hearing on the license denial in accordance with Section 3000.405. 

c)	Investigation of the Applicant and Application.  An applicant is responsible for compliance with all requests for information, documents or other materials relating to the applicant and his or her application. 

d)	Action of the Board 

1)	In determining whether to grant an occupational license, the Board shall consider the character, associations and reputation of the applicant and the qualifications of the applicant to perform the duties of the position to be licensed. 

2)	If the Board finds the applicant suitable for licensing, it shall direct the Administrator to issue the applicant a license. 

3)	If the Board finds the applicant not suitable for licensing, it shall issue the applicant a Notice of Denial by certified mail or personal delivery. 

e)	Request for Hearing 

1)	An applicant who is served with a Notice of Denial may request a hearing in accordance with Section 3000.405. 

2)	If a hearing is not requested, the Notice of Denial becomes the final order of the Board denying the applicant's license application. 

f)	Reapplication for Denied License.  If an applicant is denied a license, the applicant may not reapply for a license within one year from the date on which the final order of denial was voted upon by the Board, without leave of the Board. 

g)	Permanent Identification Badge Requirements 

1)	The permanent identification badge shall: 

A)	Be of a color selected by the Riverboat Gaming Operation for use on all permanent identification badges utilized by its occupational licensees; 

B)	Be a card bearing the name and logo of the Riverboat Gaming Operation; 

C)	Provide space for a photograph with a minimum size of 1" by 1¼"; 

D)	Provide a space for a 9-digit number; 

E)	Display the employee's first name and job title; 

F)	Provide a space for the Administrator's signature; 

G)	Provide a space for the dates of issuance and expiration of applicant's Occupational License; 

H)	Provide on the reverse side of the card a line for the employee's last name, signature and date of birth. 

2)	Permanent identification badges are not transferable and upon resignation or termination of employment must be returned by the occupational licensee to the holder of an Owner's License or to the Board.  If returned to the holder of an Owner's License, the holder must then return the badge to the Board. 

h)	Display of Identification Badges.  Identification badges as required by subsections (b) and (g) shall be worn by all employees during work hours, including those persons employed on the dock site.  Identification badges shall be clearly displayed. 

i)	A fee of $10.00 shall be paid to the Board for any necessary replacement of identification badges. 
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